

No. 15-785

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD PUNDT, Individually, as Representative of  
Plan Participants and Plan Beneficiaries of the  
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jeffrey G. Huvelle  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christian J. Pistilli  
David M. Zions  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
jhuvelle@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

February 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. There Is No Split In Authority Warranting This Court’s Review.....	6
A. No Court Of Appeals Follows Petitioner’s View That A Bare Allegation Of A Fiduciary Breach Establishes Article III Standing.....	6
B. The Courts Of Appeals Have Not Articulated Conflicting Methodologies For Assessing Risk To Future Benefits. ....	13
C. The Courts Of Appeals Are Not Divided On The Abstract Question Of Trust Law’s Relevance To Standing.....	16
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Petitioner Lacks Standing.....	18
III. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle To Consider The Question Presented.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937).....	20
<i>Central States Se. and Sw. Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Fin. Instits. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7, 11, 15, 16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	2, 18, 19, 21

<i>Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.,</i> 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 2, 19, 21
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Development Services, Inc. v. Economic Opportunity Commission of Nassau County,</i> 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.,</i> 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 11, 12, 18
<i>Pender v. Bank of America Corp.,</i> 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perelman v. Perelman,</i> 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg,</i> 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	23

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 12, 18

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11

### **Statutes and Rules**

26 U.S.C. § 430 ..... 3, 22

29 U.S.C. § 303 ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... 1, 2

29 U.S.C. § 1082 ..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 1083 ..... 3, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 4, 24

### **Other Authorities**

Dept. of Labor Field Assistance Bulletin  
2009-01, 2009 WL 501046 ..... 24

Restatement (Third) of Trusts ..... 20, 21
